ORDINANCE 0-15 -2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF JACKSBORO, TEXAS, REPEALING ORDINANCE O-01-2021, "CHAPTER 97: CURFEW HOURS FOR MINORS" OF THE CITY OF JACKSBORO, TEXAS CODE OF ORDINANCES; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on February 10, 2015, the City Council of the City of Jacksboro, Texas (City Council) adopted a curfew ordinance for minors in the City of Jacksboro, Texas (City), which is codified as "Chapter 97: Curfew Hours for Minors" (Code of Ordinances), as amended; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Jacksboro, Texas adopted Ordinance O-01-2021 on or about January 11, 2021, reestablishing "Chapter 97: Curfew Hours for Minors" of the City of Jacksboro, Texas; and

WHEREAS the City Council has determined that based upon the passage of House Bill 1819, "Juvenile Curfew", which bans the imposition of a curfew of persons younger than 18 years of age, except for purposes of emergency management, signed into law June 9, 2023, there exists a need to repeal Ordinance O-01-2021 adopted on January 11, 2021; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JACKSBORO, TEXAS. THAT:

SECTION 1. All the above premises are hereby found to be true and correct and are hereby approved and incorporated into the body of this Ordinance as if copied in their entirety.

SECTION 2. The City of Jacksboro Ordinance O-01-2021 is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SECTION 3. REPEALER. All ordinances, resolutions, or parts thereof, that are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Ordinance shall be and remain controlling as to the matters regulated, herein.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. Should any of the clauses, sentences, paragraphs, sections or parts of this Ordinance be deemed invalid, unconstitutional, or unenforceable by a court of law or administrative agency with jurisdiction over the matter, such action shall not be construed to affect any other valid portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. The Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after the date of its passage.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JACKSBORO, TEXAS ON THE 24TH DAY OF JULY, 2023.

CITY OF JACKSBORO

Mayor

ATTEST:

Shalyn & Bunitt
City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SPILLER & SPILLER

P. O. Drawer 447 Jacksboro, Texas 76458 Telephone: (940) 567-6644 Facsimile: (940) 567-3999

By: Navid Spiller

State Bar No. 18934950 Email: david@spillerlaw.net

Mason Spiller

State Bar No. 24095168 Email: mason@spillerlaw.net

Reid Spiller

State Bar No. 24111067 Email: reid@spillerlaw.net

Attorneys for the City of Jacksboro